
NO. 05-60192

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.,
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

JEFFREY SCHMIDT
Director

ELIZABETH A. PIOTROWSKI
Deputy Assistant Director

STEVEN L. WILENSKY
Attorney

BUREAU OF COMPETITION

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN D. GRAUBERT
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

DAVID C. SHONKA
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20580
(202) 326-2436**

AUGUST 21, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Industry and the Challenged Acquisition	3
B. The Commission Decision and Order	5
(1) Market Definition	5
(2) Market Concentration	6
(3) Entry Conditions	8
(4) CB&I’s Rebuttal	11
(5) The Commission’s Final Order	15
C. CB&I’s Petition for Reconsideration and Its Petition for Review	17
D. The Reinstated Petition for Review	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. REVIEW IS LIMITED TO THE RECORD BELOW AND THE ARGUMENTS CB&I HAS PROPERLY ADVANCED IN ITS BRIEF	23
A. CB&I’S Petition Must Be Rejected To The Extent It Relies On Extra-Record Evidence That Is Not Properly Before This Court	23
B. CB&I’s Challenge To The Commission’s Factual Findings Must Be Limited To the LNG Tank Market	26
II. SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS OF FACT	27
A. Substantial Record Evidence Supports The Commission’s Finding That The Acquisition Has Increased CB&I’s Market Power In Highly Concentrated Markets	28
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding That Each of the Relevant Markets Is Characterized by High Entry Barriers	34
1. The Commission’s Findings of High Entry Barriers Are Supported by Substantial Record Evidence	34
2. CB&I’s Objections to the Commission’s Factual Findings Are Without Merit	36
C. Post-Acquisition Entry Into the Relevant Markets Has Been Insufficient to Constrain CB&I’s Market Power	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

Page

D.	The Commission Correctly Rejected CB&I’s “Sophisticated Customer” Defense	45
III.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND A SECTION 7 VIOLATION IN EACH RELEVANT MARKET	46
A.	Section 7 Does Not Require Proof of Actual Anticompetitive Effects	46
B.	CB&I’s Argument That the Commission Improperly Shifted The Burden of Persuasion Lacks Any Support in Section 7 Case Law	47
C.	There Is No Merit In CB&I’s Arguments That The Commission Imposed Too High a Standard on CB&I in Considering the Entry Issues	49
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER OF DIVESTITURE IS PROPER AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED	52
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 854 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	36, 37, 45
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357, 377 (1965)	53
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	47
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	24
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	52
<i>Colonial Stores Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1971)	20, 39
<i>Diamond M. Drilling Co. v. Marshall</i> , 577 F.2d 1003 (5 th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Evanston Northwest Healthcare Corp., In re</i> , FTC Docket No. 9315	5
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	24
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 392 F.3d 802 (5 th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	16, 52, 55

FEDERAL CASES – Cont’d	Page
<i>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 348 F.2d 674 (5 th Cir. 1965)	20, 39
<i>FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 67 (1934)	19
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	21
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	36, 39
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28, 34, 36, 43, 48, 51
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	19, 20
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	20, 21
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32, 48
<i>FTC v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	43, 47
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1991)	28, 33, 48
<i>FTC v. Warner Comms.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9 th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Grand Union Co., In re</i> 102 F.T.C. 812, 1983 FTC LEXIS 61 (1983)	44

FEDERAL CASES – Cont’d

Page

<i>Harris v. Plastics Mfg. Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 438 (5 th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 19 F.3d 1090 (5 th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7 th Cir. 1986)	20, 27, 28, 33, 47, 48
<i>Humble v. Boeing Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946)	21
<i>Jim Walter Corp. v. FTC</i> , 625 F.2d 676 (5 th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	27
<i>MSC Software Corp., In re</i> , FTC Docket No. 9299	5
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	19
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Resources, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9 th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9 th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 789 F.2d 1128 (5 th Cir. 1986)	47, 48

FEDERAL CASES – Cont’d**Page**

<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9 th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 484 (5 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>State of Louisiana v. Verity</i> , 853 F.2d 322 (5 th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co., Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5 th Cir. 1999)	36, 50
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>U.S. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22, 32, 45, 48, 50
<i>U.S. v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963)	24
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	16, 21, 51, 52, 55
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	28
<i>U.S. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	41
<i>U.S. v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	33

FEDERAL CASES – Cont’d

Page

U.S. v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974) 43

U.S. v. Menting,
166 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 1999) 24

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 55

U.S. v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) 50

U.S. v. United Tote, Inc.,
768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991) 42

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951) 30

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey,
188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999) 26

Yohey v. Collins,
985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) 27

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 18 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 18(a)(i)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 21(b) 1, 15, 53

15 U.S.C. § 21(c) 1, 19

15 U.S.C. § 45 2

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES – Cont’d

Page

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 17 26

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(7) 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John Solow,
*Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles
and Their Application* (2d ed. 2002) 39, 41, 45, 48, 51

P. Areeda & D. Turner,
Antitrust Law (1980) 33

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Commission,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (1992, as amended 1997) .. 31, 41, 50
